

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Chapter 4.

An Act to Regulate the Taking of Smelts in the Waters of Egypt Bay, Franklin Bay, Taunton Bay and River, in the Towns of Hancock, Franklin and Sullivan, in Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking any smelts, except by hook and line, in the waters of Egypt regulate, Bay, Franklin Bay, Taunton Bay and River and their tributaries, lying above Sullivan Falls, in the towns of Hancock, Franklin and Sullivan.

Section 2. Whoever shall violate the provisions of section Penalty. one of this act, shall for each offense be fined not more than fifty dollars.

Approved February 6, 1913.

Chapter 5.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the South Paris Light, Heat and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The rights, powers and privileges of the South Paris Light, Heat and Power Company as granted by chapter two hundred and forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, are hereby extended for two years from the date on which this act takes effect.

Approved February 6, 1913.

Chapter 6.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nimeteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to the Enlargement of the Territory of the Wiscasset Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred and seventy-five and section one of the Private and Special Laws of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby amended by striking out the word "town" in the eighth, thirteenth and sixteenth lines thereof and inserting the word 'towns' in said eighth, thirteenth and sixteenth lines in place thereof, and adding the words 'and Edgecomb' after the word "Wiscasset"

Section 1, of chapter 175, Special Laws amended.

Снар.

Taking of smelts, to

Charter extended. 4

CHAP. Corpora-

-purposes.

tors.

in the said eighth and thirteenth lines, so that said section as 6 amended, shall read as follows:

E. Fred Albee, H. W. Hawes, Charles L. 'Section I. Macurda, Enoch Leathers, C. E. Emerson, E. S. Perkins, A. W. Keirstead, W. G. Hubbard and A. H. Dodge, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby incorporated under the name of the Wiscasset Electric Light and Power Company, for the purpose of making, generating, selling and supplying electricity for lighting, heating, power, manufacturing or mechanical purposes, in the towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb, in the county of Lincoln, or for the purpose of buying electricity from the Portland Power and Development Company, a corporation located in the village of Damariscotta Mills in said County of Lincoln, and selling such electricity for lighting, heating, power, manufacturing and mechanical purposes, in said towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb, or for any or either of such purposes, and for distributing, supplying and selling electricity for any or all said purposes to any corporation, firm or individual within said towns desiring to purchase the same, subject to the rights and liabbilities incident to similar corporations as fixed by the general statutes relating thereto.'

Section amended.

4

May set poles and extend wires in Wiscasset and Edgecomb.

—may con-nect with lines of Portland Power and Development Co.

Section 2. Section four of the said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the word "town" in the third line and inserting the word 'towns' in place thereof, and adding the words 'and Edgecomb' after the word "Wiscasset" in said line and adding the words 'as amended' after the word "act" in the fourth line, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 4. Said corporation is hereby authorized to set poles and extend wires thereon in and through the streets and ways in said towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb, as it may deem most expedient in carrying out the purposes of section one of this act as amended; also to extend its wires along and across the bridge between Wiscasset and Edgecomb subject to such reasonable restrictions as the authorities having the care of maintenance of such bridge may impose; and to set its poles and extend its wires thereon in and along the roads and ways in the town of Edgecomb in said county to such point as to connect with the lines of said Portland Power and Development Company, all subject to the same rights and liabilities incident to similar corporations as fixed by the general statutes relating thereto.'

Approved February 11, 1913.